

GAHC010251652023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6691/2023**

SANJAY JAIN  
S/O- SRI GYAN CHAND JAIN, R/O- GYANSHREE, 109-D, R.G. BARUAH  
ROAD, GANESHGURI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM-781006.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SECRETARY, HOME AND  
POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781007.

3:MOHAN LAL MEENA  
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
JORHAT  
ATILAGAON  
DIST. JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785001.

4:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE  
JORHAT POLICE STATION  
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD  
OPPOSITE NOKIA CARE  
DIST. JORHAT

ASSAM  
PIN- 785001.

5:KAKUMONI CHITRAKAR WSI (P)

JORHAT POLICE STATION  
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD  
OPPOSITE NOKIA CARE  
DIST. JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785001.

6:DANDIRAM BORA  
CIRCLE INSPECTOR  
MARIANI CIRCLE  
MARIANI POLICE STATION MARIANI MAIN ROAD  
MARIANI  
ASSAM  
DIST. JORHAT  
PIN- 785634

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR H BARUAH, MR P P PHUKAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**19.09.2025**

In this case, notice was issued on 22.11.2023 and steps by registered post with A/D were directed to be taken for the respondent nos. 3, 5 & 6.

Office Note dated 07.12.2023 however reflects that though steps were taken, there were deficit postal stamp of Rs. 5/-. However, the matter was not listed thereafter.

Shri H. Baruah, the learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted time of 2 (two) working days to take steps to remove the defect by supplying the deficit postal stamp. Office to proceed thereafter for issuing the

notice upon the aforesaid respondents.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**