

GAHC010251652023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6691/2023

SANJAY JAIN
S/O- SRI GYAN CHAND JAIN, R/O- GYANSHREE, 109-D, R.G. BARUAH
ROAD, GANESHGURI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM-781006.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SECRETARY, HOME AND
POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781007.

3:MOHAN LAL MEENA
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
JORHAT
ATILAGAON
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

4:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
JORHAT POLICE STATION
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
OPPOSITE NOKIA CARE
DIST. JORHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

5:KAKUMONI CHITRAKAR WSI (P)

JORHAT POLICE STATION
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
OPPOSITE NOKIA CARE
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

6:DANDIRAM BORA
CIRCLE INSPECTOR
MARIANI CIRCLE
MARIANI POLICE STATION MARIANI MAIN ROAD
MARIANI
ASSAM
DIST. JORHAT
PIN- 785634

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H BARUAH, MR P P PHUKAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 13.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. H. Baruah appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the recent office note dated 11.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 5 & 6 by way of speed post on 15.12.2025.

Now, in respect of the aforementioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 5 & 6, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:–

(i) In respect of the respondent Nos. 3 & 5, it has been observed that neither the A/D

cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the registry till date.

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Q' in the Part-III file.***

Further, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals that the respective notice of respondent Nos. 3 & 5 was delivered on 18.12.2025.

*(ii) The notice issued to the respondent Nos. 6 has been received un-served with a postal remark, which can be read as follows:- **"Addressee left from the address and may shift to dorong. Hence, Return to Sender"**.*

In view of the observations made above, it may be discerned that the **service of notice upon the respondent No. 3 & 5 has been completed.**

As far as the respondent No. 6 is concerned, **the petitioner is afforded 10 (ten) days time to obtain necessary instructions regarding the present address of the said respondent (i.e. respondent No. 6) and the said details are to be furnished before the Next Lawazima Court.**

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 30th of March, 2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant